UNOFFICIAL COPY,

Ufb}&ﬂu3'

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

This Subordination Agreement ("Agreement"), dated as of
January 5, 1990, is entered into by and between Swift
Bckrich, Inc. (“Swift"), and the E.W. Kneip Company ("Kneip”]).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Kneip and Swift have agreed to resolve certain
disputes which have arisen between them;

HHERPA&, Swift has heretofore agreed to subordinate
any and all indebtedness owed by Kneip to Swift to a certain
Loan not exceeding Four Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand
($4,250,000.50) Dollars, less principal payments made from
time to time o0-the Term Note, made by Marine Bank Chicago
to Kneip as provided for in a certain "Intercreditor and
Subordination Agrzement” dated February 29, 1988;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have agreed that Kneip needs
to obtain additional loans to successfully operate its business
and have agreed that Swift will subordinate any and all
indebtedness owed by Kneip to Swift to additional Einancing

to be obtained by Kneip up to an additional One Million Five (ol
Hundred Thousand ($1,500,000.535). Dollars; becs
<}

WHEREAS, bpursuant to new Loan \greementq, Knelp will e

enter into certain Loan Documents assigning and granting o
first security interests (subject to-tie liens of Marine RBank 2
Chicago) and liens to the New Léender wiiich will include

without limitation, a Security Agreement covering Collateral,

a Mortgage and Assignment of Rents covering the Premises and ‘
any Rents or Leases with respect thereto, a-Collateral Assign= 2
ment of Intellectual Property covering the Intellectual S,
Property, a Collateral Assignment of Key Man Lifs - TInsurance '
Policy covering the Policies and a Collateral Assignment oE
Swift-Eckrich Custom Packer Agreement covering the -Custom

packer Agreement [all of the collateral and other prope:fy whlch
will secure the new Loans pursuant to the foregoing Loea uocuments:
from the Borrower is the same property covered by the Marine

Bank Chicago liens and the Swift liens and security interes:

(being the property originally acquired from Swift) hereinaiter
collectively referred to as the "New Lender Security"];

£¥s

WHEREAS, Swift previously seold certain assets of
its E.W. Kneip Division to Kneip putsuant to the terms of an
Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement dated February 29, 1988
between Kneip and Swift (the "Purchase Agreement") and,
in connection therewith, ¥neip incurred certain indebtedness
to Seller in the principal amount of $1,500,000 and executed
a promissory note on February 29, 1988 in such principal o
nEPT-81 RECORDINGS » svo 99;
48808 TRHJ 9906 10,2191 1052 08 -
#2355 EPA 548243

| Lﬁi%@ é RDER







UNOFFICIAL COPY

amount to evidence such indebtedness {the "Seller Note");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Kneip and
Swift previously entered into a Security Agreement and Mortgage'
{collectively, the "Seller Security Documents”), and Kneip assign-
ed and granted second security interests and second liens there-
under in certain of the assets to secure the Seller Note and
any indebtedness of Kneip under the aforesaid Custom Packer
Agreement, and New Lender and Kneip and Swift desire to
subaordinate up to an additional $1,500,000 the Swift Security
Documents and any liens and security interests of Swift in
the real and personal propecty to the new Loan Documents and
the new lender's liens and security interests in the said
property arnd to set forth respective rights and understandings
with respeci thereto;

WHEREAS, by virtue of the Loans to be made to Kneip to
be used for busiagss purposes of Kneip, Swift will
benefit from the Loars made by the New Lender to Kneip in
accordance with the ‘ney Loan Agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing
premises, Swift hereby covenants and agrees with Kneip as

follows:

1. Definitions of Swift and New Debt and Event of
Default. "New Debt" shall hereinatier mean all indebtedness
and obligations of Kneip te the New l2nder (including, but

LR A SR I

not limited to, all indebtedness and Obligations of Kneip to
the New Lender arising under the npew Loan Agreement, the new
Notes, ‘he new Mortgage, and new Loan Documants) the principal
amount ¢f which shall not exceed One Millibn Five Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) less principal payments

made from time to time. The term "New Debt",-as used herein,
shall include, up to $100,000 of all costs and c¢ipenses of

CHIECT G

enforcemint or collection related to the New Debt.' 'All
indebtedness. of Kneip to Swift under the Swift Note ccv other-
wise now or hereafter existing is hereinafter called "Swift

Debt",

2. Subordination. Swift hereby agrees not to contest .’

the validity, attachment, perfection, priority or enforceability
of New jender's liens ot security interests in the new lender
security. Notwithstanding (1) the existence, time or order

of any attachment or perfection of any security interest or

lien of the New Lender and Swift hereto or of the filing or =







UNOFFICIAL COPY,

recording of any financing statéement, morktgage, or collateral
assignment therefor, (ii) any other priority provided by law,
agreement or possession, (iii) any assigninent for the benefit
of creditors or any disscolution receivership, winding up,
insolvincy, bankruptcy, liquidation, readjustment, reorgan-
ization or other similar proceedings (collectively "Proceed-
ings") instituted by or against Kneip or any of its properties,
the priorities of Swift and the new lender hereto as to the
New Lender Security shall be that the New Lender shall, at

all times, be deemed to have a first priority and perfected
security interest, lien or mortgage and any security interest,
lien or mortgage therein of Swift shall be second, junior

and suncrdinate thereto, The payment of Swift Debt from the
Bank Security shall be subordinated and junior to the payment
in full OF the $1,500,000 of New Debt, and no payments or
other diskributions from the New Lender Security in respect of
the Swift Debt .shall be made; provided, however, thHat notwith-
standing anythiag contained herein to the contrary, on and
after February 2%, 1994, Swift shall be entitled to recéive
cash payments from the Borrower on the Swift debt. In the
event that Swift recoives any payments or distribution on

the Swift bebt from the New Lender Security {other than as
permitted above), such payments or distributions shall be
received in trust for the New Lender and promptly turned

over by Swift te the New Lender as set forth helow.

3. Application of Payments.. All proceeds, payments and
distributions received by New Lender in respect of the New Lender
Security (whether from Swift or otherwise) may be applied by
the New Lender first to the payment coc¢rany and all expenses
{including attorneys' fees and legal einenses) paid or incurred
by the New Lender in enforcing the loan Ducuments or in endeavor-
ing to collect or realize upon any of the New Lender Security
and any halance therof, shall be applied by ‘the New Lender Secul-
ity in such order of appllcatlon as the New Lender Security wmay
from time to time select, toward the payment of New Debt

remaining unpaid.

4, Waiver. Swift hereby waives: (a) notice of Llhea
existence, creation, or amendment of all or any
of the New Debt; (b) all diligence in collection or proteck {on
of or realization upon the New Debt or any security therelor;
{c) all rights to require New Lender to marshal assets or
other security for the Obligations prior to foreclosing or
realizing on the New Lender security; (d) all rights, if
any, to require New Lender to share with Swift any proceeds
of New Lender Security up to the amount of the New Debt;
and (e) any liability of or rights against New Lender for
any loss (other than loss from New Lender's gross negligence
or willful misconduct} arising out of New Lender's care,
custody or disposition of any New Lender Security. New Lender
shall notify Swift within 15 days of the date of any uncured
default on the New Debt, New Lender shall give Swift 15 days
prior notice of the sale of any assets and shall dispose of
any assets in a commercially reasonable manner.

(3)




UNOFFICI




UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. Continuing Agreement, This Agreement shall in all
respects be a continuing agreement and all of the respective
agreements and obligations of Swift under this Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect until the earlier
of the date on which (i) all Marine and New Lender Debt
(including any extensions or renewals thereof, subject to
paragraphs 1 and 2 above, and all related interest and expenses)
shall have been paid in full and Marine and New Lender shall no
longer have any commitment to make any of the Loans under the
Loan Agreement or (il) the payment of the Swift Debt in full,
at which time this Agreement shall terminate,

6. /rights of New Lender and Swift. Nothing in this Agree-
ment shall rmrohibit Swift's right to sue to collect the Swift
Debt when Gue-or to foreclose or realize on the Swift Security
documents or aecy collateral or other security thereunder when
the Swift bebt Is due. The New Lender may, from time to time,
whether before o after any discontinuance of this Agreement,
at its sole discretisr-and without notice to Swift, take any
or all of the followino-actions: (a) retain or obtain a
security interest or llen in any property of Kneip or
any other property or asge:s to secure any of the New Debt,
{b) retain or ohtain the plinary or secondary obligation of
any other obligor or obligor: with respect to any of the New
Debt, (c} extend or renew for cne, or more periods (whether
or not longer than the original-psriod), alter, amend or
exchange any of the New Debt, or release or compromise any
obligation of any nature of any obiligsr with respect to any
of the New Debt, and (d)} release its sscurity interest in, .
or surrender, property securing any of =slie New Debt, or
extend or renew for one or more periods (vhether longer than
the original period) or release, compromiss, alter, amend or
exchange any obligations relating to the New' Dz2ht of any
nature of any obligor with respect to any such zroperty;
provided, however, that notwithstanding the foregoing, with
respect to any New Security also securing the. Swifti dabt
under the Swift Security Documents, the New Lender’s seécurity
interest or lien shall not secure more than the New Dekt,

The New Lender shall not be prejudiced in'its rights under
this Agreement by any act or Eailure to act of Kneip or

Swift or any non-compliance of Kneip or Swift with any agrec-
ment or obligation, regardless of any knowledge thereof

which the New Lender may have or with which the New Lendex

may be charged; and no action of the New Lender permitted
hereunder shall in any way affect or impair the rights of

the New Lender and the Obligations of Swift under the Agree-
ment, No delay on the part of the New Lender in the exercise
of any right or remedy shall operate as a waiver thereof, ,
and no single or partial exercise by the New Lender of any
right or remedy shall preclude other or further exercise
thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy; nor
shall any modification or waiver of any of the provisions

(4)







UNOFFICIAL COPY |

of the Agreement be binding upon the New Lender except as expressly
set forth in a writing duly signed and delivered on behalf of
the New Lender, For the purposes of this Agreement, New Lender
shall include all indebtedness and Obligations of Kneip to

the New Lender under the Loan Agreement and the Notes, up to the
maximum principal amount specified above, notwithstanding any
»ight ot power of Kneip or anyone else to assert any claim

or defense as ta the invalidity or unenforceability of any

such obligation, and no such claim or defenge shall affect or
impair the agreements and obligations of New Lender hereunder,
This agreement shall be in full force and effect for loans

made by the New Lender, its successors, assignees or any

lender making any loan in replacement of the New Debt referred
to herein. hut in no event shall Swift bhe suburdinated to

more than.che Marine Debt in the original agreement and the

One Millign five Hundred Thousand ($1,500,000.00) referred to

herein,

7. Assigrment by Bank. The New Lender may, from time to
time, whether befoce or after any discontinuance of this
agreement, without notice to Swift, assign or transfer any
or all of the New Debt ovn any interest therein; and,
notwithstanding any such essignment or transfer or any
subsequent assignment or transfer thereof, such New Debt
shall be and remain New Debi for the purposes of the
Agreement, and every immediate and successive assignee ot
transferee of the New Lender; previded, however, that, unless
the New Lender shall otherwise ceasent in writing, the New Lender
shall have an unimpaired right, priod,and superior to that
of any such assignee or transferee, to znforce this Agreement,
for the benefit of the New Lender, as. lo the New Debt which the
New Lender has not assigned or transferred.

8., No Assignment Swift warrants that it has not transferred,
assigned pledged or otherwise encumbered its tizle to the
$1,500,000.00 mortgage, note; and other security dgreement
given by Kneip to Swift in conjunction with the original
purchase. Swift will hold Kneip harmless from any cleims,
judgments, cests or fees incurred as a result of any other
party claiming any right, title or interest in said morigage,
note and security documents claimed to be prior to the Ney
Lender,

9., Execution of Documents Swift will execute any and
all such documents as may be commercially reasonable to
evidence the subordination of its liens to the New Debt
referred to herein. A copy of this agreement shall be
sufficient, however, to evidence said subordination between
the parties hereto and the New Lender without such further
documentation. A description of the real estate to which the
various security agreements and mortgages refer to is attached

as exhibit "A".







UNOFFICIAL COPY

10. Successors. This Agreement shall be binding upon
Swift and upon the heirs, legal representatives, successors:
and assigns thereof and shall inure to the benefit of the
Bank. All references herein teo Kneip or Swift, respectxvely,
shall be deemed to include any successor or successors,
whether immediate or remote, thereto.

11. Governing Law and Severability. This Agreement
shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the
Laws of the State of Illinois. Wherever possible each
provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such
manner as. to be cffective and valid under applicable laws,
but if any provision of this Agreement shall be prohiblited by

or invalid inder such laws, such invalidity, without invalidating :

the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions
of the agrescmant,

12, Authorization. The undersigned hereby represent and
warrant that all-zctions and consents necessary to authorize
the execution and delivary of this Agreement by the respective
officers signing on their behalf have been taken or received
and, upon execution, this Agreement shall be the valid and
binding obligation of the parties hereto, enforceable in

accaordance with its terms,.

13, Notwithstanding anything to the contrary,.the New
Debt shall not exceed $1,500,000. ~any expenses, attorney's
fees and costs actually incurred by the New Lender to which
Sswift shall be subordinate shall not cxceed a maximum of
$100,000.00. wNothing in this Agreement will require Swift to
be subordinated to wore than the Maripne Debt as set forth in
the original Pebruary 29, 1988 Intercreditor)and Subordination
Agreement, $1,500,000 of New Debt herein and a maximum of
$100,000 in New Lender's attorney's fees, expeases and costs
relating to cellection of the New Debt.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Swift and Kneip have caux2d _this
Agreement to be executed as of the date first above wri.tten,

ATTEST: EfN. KNEIP COMPANY
[ DT 5
By: [t IV oA By: s s b . %pg,w.»
Mark Reich - Kenneth Spence
Secretary President

ATTEST:

By: A;_/m/x/~»~42 ;41&3'

y: (4 =% _
Dennis C. Gott Elliott Sharpe O .

SELERETRE - {86) VILE PRESDENT Fanman i







UNOFFICIAL COPY,

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
}88.

COUNTY OF DU PAGE )}
I. the undersigned, a notary public in and for said County,

in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Elktery L. Spgeed

8S y 0l Frroagcr rnanCe ¢ BNApEsdic O Gorry 8S_SECRKETALY r
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that
as such officers of swift Beckrich, Inc.,, a corporation,

such olficers signed and delivered the foregoing instrument
pursuanc-to the authority given by the board of directors of
the corporation as such officers free and voluntary act and
as the fres and voluntary act and deed on behalf of the
corporation, “tor the uses and purposes thersin set forth.

GIVEN under wy hand and official seal this /p, “*-day of

January 1990. e
') T‘ }] /'_'. '
/:Lé 1 7 E‘é‘f»w-“’g

N\ Notary Public

*OFFICIAL SEAL®
RUTHT. KONRATH
ry Public, State of Fincie
by Commission Expres 12060

o'







UNOFFICIAL COPY,

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS.

COUNTY OF DU PAGE )
a notary public in and for said County,

I, the undersigned,
1nﬂthe State aforesaid,

as Yooydent r andfinek ewch o aspcie
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledgedcthat
as such officers of E.W. Kneip Company, a corporation,

such officers signed and delivered the Eoregoing instrument
pursuant/co the authority given by the board of directors of
the corpotation as such officers free and voluntary act and
as the free and voluntary act and deed on behalf of the
corporation, ‘£or the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under ity hand and official seal this \kﬁb day of

January 1990. Q\ -~ .
H )

. |I ! !J - ' \ \\‘ .

) “":'*2‘42 [ ],k\ TRy (‘) o LE LJ, _4

DO HEREBY CERTIFY that W, NS00 €.

4 INotary Public

B R

! l'lrlML u:rAL "
UWE””t uu @. MIEMOFF
' 15, STATE DF ILLINCIS
UJ\J“ l‘.""“‘i SIO{IEng )

e e A

Thompsca & Thompson
P.0. Box P66

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:
Libertvviils, IL 60048

G
hecs
B
TV
pat
X




R R *nf\,l,& 11!:

 UNOF FI CIA




UNOFFICIAL COPY, ,

EXHIBIT A
(Legal Description)

The real and personal property located the premises common-
ly known as 350 West l4th Place, Chicago, Cook County, [1linois
60607 and legally describe as follows:

LOT "A" OF E. MEYER AND COMPANY, INCORPORATED
CONSOLIDATION OF CERTAIN LOTS, VACATED ALLEYS AND
VACATED STREET IN BLOCK 59 TN CANAL TRUSTEES NEW
SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS IN THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION
21, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCTIPAL MERIDIAN, (EXCEPT BLOCKS 57 AND 58) ACCORDING
T THE PLAT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 19520016, IN COOK

CoUNTE, ILLINOIS.







